As Reported  Margin  As Reported  Margin
Total Company
Net revenues $ 13,508.9 $ 13,300.7

Operating Income $ 1,573.1 11.6% $ 1,458.0 11.0%
Restructuring/Other 35.5 0.3% 59.0 0.4%
Adjusted Operating Income 1,608.6 11.9% 1,517.0 11.4%
Depreciation and Amortization 352.2 2.6% 364.1 2.7%
Adjusted OI plus D&A $ 1,960.8 14.5% $ 1,881.1 14.1%

Free Cash Flow

($ in millions)
UNAUDITED

 Year ended  Year ended
December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

Cash flow provided by operating activities $ 1,500.2 $ 851.1
Capital expenditures (182.7) (249.6)
Cash payment for IRS Agreement/Restructuring 27.5 383.7
Free cash flow $ 1,345.0 $ 985.2

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations attributable to
Ingersoll-Rand plc $ 1,080.4 $ 998.2
Discontinued operations, net of tax 32.9 (24.3)
Adjusted net earnings $ 1,113.3 $ 973.9
Free cash flow as a percent of adjusted net earnings 121% 101%

Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
UNAUDITED

 For the year ended December 31, 2016 For the year ended December 31, 2015

(In millions, except per share
amounts)

 As
Reported  Adjustments

 As
Adjusted

 As
Reported  Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net revenues $13,508.9 $- $13,508.9 $13,300.7 $- $13,300.7

Operating income 1,573.1 35.5 (a) 1,608.6 1,458.0 59.0 (a,b) 1,517.0
Operating margin 11.6% 11.9% 11.0% 11.4%

Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes 1,741.3 (345.9) (a,c,e) 1,395.4 1,247.9 101.6 (a,b,d) 1,349.5
Provision for income taxes (281.5) (17.0) (f) (298.5) (540.8) 207.7 (f,g) (333.1)
Tax rate 16.2% 21.4% 43.3% 24.7%
Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
Ingersoll-Rand plc $1,443.3 $(362.9) (h) $1,080.4 $688.9 $309.3 (h) $998.2

Diluted earnings per common
share
Continuing operations $5.52 $(1.39) $4.13 $2.57 $1.16 $3.73

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding

  Diluted 261.7 - 261.7 267.8 - 267.8

Detail of Adjustments:
(a) Restructuring costs $35.5 $34.3
(b) Acquisition Inventory step up - 24.7
(c) Hussmann Gain (397.8) -
(d) Venezuela re-measurement of monetary

assets - 42.6
(e) Legal Settlement 16.4 -
(f)  Tax impact of adjustments a, b, c, d and e (17.0) (18.9)
(g) IRS agreement - 226.6
(h) Impact of adjustments on earnings from

continuing operations attributable to Ingersoll-
Rand plc $(362.9) $309.3

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP).
This supplemental schedule provides non-GAAP financial information and a quantitative reconciliation of the difference between the